EBITA delivery in both GPN and GN. EBITA margin in FY 2022 was
6.2%, compared to 6.4% in 2021 as a result of the unprecedented
inflationary trends across the business, net of mitigating actions.

GPN pre-exceptional EBITA increased by 10.5% constant currency
to €182.1 million (2021: €145.1 million), an increase of 25.5% on a
reported basis. GPN pre-exceptional EBITA margin at 11.2% for the
year was 10 basis points higher than prior year reported, with an
improving margin profile over the year and delivering 12% margin in
H2, 2022.

GN pre-exceptional EBITA grew 16.9% constant currency to €165.0
million (2021: €125.5 million), an increase of 31.5% on a reported

FY21 FX FY21 CC Volume Price Acquisitions FY22
€0m

€250m

€500m

€750m

€1,000m

€1,250m

€89m (3.5%)
16.1% 4.0%

€877m
€966m

€1,127m

FY21 FX FY21 CC Volume Price FY22
€0m

€500m

€1,000m

€1,500m

€2,000m

€2,500m

€3,000m

€248m 4.3%

23.4%

€2,016m
€2,264m

€2,890m

basis. GN pre-exceptional EBITA margin was 4.1%, down 20 basis
points from 2021, as the dilutive impact of higher dairy markets was
largely mitigated by improved business mix and operating
efficiencies.

Net finance costs (pre-exceptional)

€’m 2022 2021 Change

Finance income 1.8 2.0 (0.2)
Finance costs (22.5) (19.5) (3.0)

Net finance costs (20.7) (17.5) (3.2)

Net finance costs (pre-exceptional) increased by €3.2 million to
€20.7 million (2021: €17.5 million). The increase was primarily
driven by increased average debt levels and stronger average US
dollar exchange rates in 2022 compared to 2021. The Group’s
average interest rate was 2.3% (2021: 3.0%). Glanbia operates a
policy of fixing a significant amount of its interest exposure, with
90% of projected 2023 debt currently contracted at fixed rates.

Share of results of joint ventures

€’m – pre-exceptional 2022 2021 Change

Share of profits of joint ventures:
– continuing operations 15.4 19.2 (3.8)